1.1

1.2
1.3
1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

SF2272

REVISOR KRB S2272-1

SENATE
STATE OF MINNESOTA

NINETY-THIRD SESSION

(SENATE AUTHORS: MORRISON, Maye Quade and Hoffman)

DATE
03/01/2023

03/07/2023
03/08/2023

03/22/2023

D-PG
1190

1384
1395a
1429
2212
11498

OFFICIAL STATUS
Introduction and first reading
Referred to Transportation
Author added Maye Quade
Comm report: To pass as amended
Second reading
Author added Hoffman
Rule 47, returned to Transportation
See HF2887

A bill for an act

Ist Engrossment

S.F. No. 2272

relating to transportation; eliminating 24-hour grace period to clear disability
parking spaces of obstructions; amending Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 169.346,
subdivision 2a.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 169.346, subdivision 2a, is amended to read:

Subd. 2a. Parking space free of obstruction; penalty. The owner or manager of the

property on which the designated parking space is located shall must ensure that the parking

space and associated access aisle are kept free of obstruction. If the owner or manager does

not have the parking space properly posted or knowingly allows the parking space or access

aisle to be blocked by plowed snow, merchandise, or similar obstructions for24-heurs-after

reeetving-a-warning-from-a-peaee-offieer, the owner or manager is guilty of a misdemeanor
and subject to a fine of up to $500.

Section 1.



	Section 1

