KRB

## **SENATE** STATE OF MINNESOTA NINETY-THIRD SESSION

## S.F. No. 2272

(SENATE AUTHORS: MORRISON, Maye Quade and Hoffman)			
DATE	D-PG		OFFICIAL STATUS
03/01/2023	1190	Introduction and first reading	
		Referred to Transportation	
03/07/2023	1384	Author added Maye Quade	
03/08/2023	1395a	Comm report: To pass as amended	
	1429	Second reading	
03/22/2023	2212	Author added Hoffman	
	11498	Rule 47, returned to Transportation	
		See HF2887	

1.1	A bill for an act
1.2 1.3 1.4	relating to transportation; eliminating 24-hour grace period to clear disability parking spaces of obstructions; amending Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 169.346, subdivision 2a.
1.5	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.6	Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 169.346, subdivision 2a, is amended to read:
1.7	Subd. 2a. Parking space free of obstruction; penalty. The owner or manager of the
1.8	property on which the designated parking space is located shall must ensure that the parking
1.9	space and associated access aisle are kept free of obstruction. If the owner or manager does
1.10	not have the parking space properly posted or knowingly allows the parking space or access
1.11	aisle to be blocked by plowed snow, merchandise, or similar obstructions for 24 hours after
1.12	receiving a warning from a peace officer, the owner or manager is guilty of a misdemeanor
1.13	and subject to a fine of up to \$500.